INSTRUCTION MANUAL
Split System Air Conditioner
COOL/DRY Model
KS0951
KS1251
KS1852
Save These Instructions!
Pub. OI-85264180330005 ©SANYO 2002 Printed on Recycled Paper

conditioner (since a check signal is sent from the remote control unit
every 5 minutes)
1. Slide the cover in the direction indicated by
the arrow and remove it.
2. Install two AAA alkaline batteries. Make sure
the batteries point in the direction marked in
the battery compartment.
3. Use a thin object such as the tip of a pen to
press the ACL button.
Air conditioner
(Indoor unit)
Remote control
unit
Receiver
(Transmitter head)
10 OI-330-10EG
oi330000
ACL button
11OI-330-11EG
Using the Remote Control Unit (continued)

Adjustable temperature range:
86 °F max.
60 °F min.
NOTE The temperature setting changes by two degrees each
time the button is pressed. (The air conditioner
remembers the new temperature setting even when it is
turned off.)
STEP 5 Press the FLAP button and set the airflow direction as
desired.
To stop the air conditioner, press the ON/OFF operation button again.
STEP 4
STEP 3
STEP 2
STEP 1
STEP 5
12 OI-330-12EG
oi330004
STEP 4
NOTE
(Refer to ˝Adjusting the Airflow Direction˝ on page 19.)

have passed after the selection was made, and then another 2 °F after
another 30 minutes have passed, regardless of the indoor temperature
when night setback was selected. This enables you to save energy
without sacrificing comfort. This function is convenient when gentle
cooling is needed.
Setting
temperature
Press the
NIGHT SETBACK
button
2 °F
Time
30 min.
2 °F
30 min.
14 OI-330-14EG
oi330000
Special Remarks
``DRY'' ( ) Operation
How it works? • Once the room temperature reaches the level that was set, the unit

conditioner
• In cooling and drying operation, any plastic parts may expand or shrink
due to a sudden temperature change. In this event, a clicking sound
may occur. This is normal, and the sound will soon disappear.
Remote Control Unit
• The remote control unit sends the setting condition to the air
conditioner regularly at five minute intervals.
IMPORTANT
KS1852 and CL1852
Combination
• When this unit is combined with the CL1852 outdoor unit, set the indoor
airflow to medium or high when the outdoor temperature drops below
32 °F to prevent condensation from forming at the indoor unit.
15OI-330-15EG
oi330000
16 OI-330-16EG
Setting the Timer
1. How to set the
present time
(Example) To set to 9:10 pm.

time
ON
time
Programed
daily
ON/OFF
7:10 am 11:30 pm
ON OFF
NOTE When the Daily ON/OFF program is set to start the air conditioner
before the ON time setting, the   indications appear on the
display.
On the other hand, when the Daily ON/OFF program is set to start the
air conditioner after the ON time setting, the   indications
appear on the display. Thus, these indications show the timer program
which will operate next.
18 OI-330-18EG
Setting the 1-Hour OFF Timer
1. 1-Hour OFF Timer
This function causes the unit to operate for one hour and then stop, regardless
of whether the unit is on or off when this button is pressed.

be cleaned every year. Consult your dealer or service center.
ON
OFF
TEST
INDOOR UNIT
KS0951
KS1251
Operation
selector
ON
OFF
TEST
KS1852
Operation
selector
20 OI-330-20EG
oi330000
Care and Cleaning (continued)
Anti-mold filter The anti-mold filter behind the air intake grille should be checked and
cleaned at least once every two weeks.

washed and reused. Purchase a
replacement filter at your local
dealer.
Cleaning the main unit and
remote control unit
• Wipe clean using a soft, dry cloth.
• To remove stubborn dirt, moisten a cloth in warm water no hotter than
104 °F, wring thoroughly, and then wipe.
• The air intake grille can be removed in order to wash it with water.
Air clean filter
(STK-F4B)
Air clean filter
(STK-ARF4B)
KS1852
KS0951/KS1251
22 OI-330-22EG
oi330000
Care and Cleaning (continued)
Removing and remounting
the air intake grille

disturbance to its normal operation.
1. Turn off the power then restart the
air conditioner after 1 minute.
2. Consult your dealer.
Operating Range
The air conditioner is operable within the temperature ranges as listed below:
Temperature Indoor Air Intake Temperature Outdoor Air Intake Temperature
Cooling Model
Maximum 95 °F DB/71 °F WB 115 °F DB
Minimum 67 °F DB/57 °F WB 67 °F DB
Low Ambient
Temperature
Model
Maximum 95 °F DB/71 °F WB 115 °F DB
Minimum 67 °F DB/57 °F WB 0 °F DB
24 OI-330-24EG
oi330000
SANYO FISHER COMPANY
A DIVISION OF SANYO NORTH AMERICA CORPORATION
21605 Plummer Street